Fire Protection Div.
Dorot Fire Protection Division
Deluge Valves
Deluge Valves
Certification & compliance by design
Model 68
DE\ HM
Hydraulically Actuated

specification and configuration, content, description(s), dimensions etc. The Information herein is subject to change
without notice. Dorot shall not be held liable for any errors. All rights reserved. © Copyright by Dorot.
Ordering guide
Specification for engineers
The deluge valve shall be hydraulically operated, direct elastomeric diaphragm-seal, single chamber weir type. The valve
shall consist of three major components: the body, cover and the diaphragm assembly. The diaphragm shall be the only
moving part. The diaphragm forms a sealed control chamber in the upper portion of the valve, separating operating pressure
from line pressure. Packing glands’ stuffing boxes and dynamic o-ring seals are not permitted and there shall be no shafts,
discs, bearings or pistons operating the main valve. No hourglass-shaped disc retainers shall be permitted and no V-type,
U-type or other slotted type disc guides shall be used. The valve shall contain a nylon reinforced rubber diaphragm, elastic &
resilient through its entire surface without vulcanized radial discs and/or reinforcements. The diaphragm shall not be guided
by any shafts or bearings and shall not be in close contact with other valve parts except for its sealing surface. Maintenance,
disassembly and reassembly of all the valve’s components shall be made possible on site and in-line, without the need to
remove the valve from the line. Standard material valves such as Ductile Iron (ASTM A-536 65-45-12) and Cast Steel (WCB
A-216) should be coated with high-built fusion-bonded epoxy (FBE) and a UV protective topcoat conforming to EN12944 C4 &
C5 high & very high corrosivity protection grades. Naval quality/very high corrosivity protection grade conforming to EN12944
C5M is available upon request. Other coating standards such as NORSOK or ANSI/NACE as well as coatings for special
material valves such as austenitic Stainless Steel (CF8M/ASTM A-316 ) and Nickel Aluminum Bronze (ASTM B-148) can be
supplied upon request. The valve should be UL listed under category VLFT for fire protection service.
68 - SS - - 3 - AN150RF - DE\HM - /PI/HA/...
Model 68 68 Optional add-on
Material UV Upstream drain valve
Dutile Iron - HA Hydraulic alarm loop
Cast Steel CS LS Limit switch
SST316 SS Ex Explosion-proof *
NAB NAB PI Pressure switch
Optional add-on Control function
Indicator rod I End connection standard
Spring P AN15RF ANSI #150 (FF or RF)
Size (inch) 2”-24” AN30RF ANSI #300 (FF or RF)
V Grooved
ISO16 ISO PN16
ISO25 ISO PN25
xxx Other (specify)
Technical data:
• Media up to 80°C = 176°F
• Elastomers suitable for extreme climates are available
upon request.
Sizes:
• Straight Flow: 2”-24”
• Angle: 1.5” - 8”
End connections:
• Flanged:
ISO PN10, ISO-PN16 & ISO-PN25
ANSI B16.42 Class # 150 and # 300
AS Tables D & E, JIS
Additional options available upon request
• Grooved:
Sizes: 2”-8”
Pressure rating:
• 250 psi for Class #150
• 375 psi for Class #300
*   If explosion-proof accessories are required such as pressure
switches or transmitters, please define classification.
UL listed sizes:
• Model 68: 2”-10”
Please specify in addition to the above: